
 
 
 

 
James Whiteman 

Managing Director 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact: Andrea Carr  

Committee Services 28 March 2018 

01483 444058  

 
Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD to be held in Council Chamber, 
Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey GU2 4BB on MONDAY 9 APRIL 2018 at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 
 

MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Chairman: Councillor Jenny Wicks 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Angela Goodwin 

 
Councillor Nils Christiansen 
Councillor Andrew Gomm 
Councillor Liz Hogger 
Councillor Gordon Jackson 
Councillor Nigel Kearse 
 

Councillor Julia McShane 
Councillor Bob McShee 
Councillor Mike Parsons 
Councillor Mike Piper 
Councillor Matthew Sarti 
 

Authorised Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Adrian Chandler 
Councillor Colin Cross 
Councillor David Goodwin 
Councillor Murray Grubb Jnr 
Councillor Gillian Harwood 
Councillor Christian Holliday 
Councillor Jennifer Jordan 
 

Councillor Dennis Paul 
Councillor Tony Phillips 
Councillor David Quelch 
Councillor Caroline Reeves 
Councillor Tony Rooth 
Councillor Pauline Searle 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website. The whole of 
the meeting will be recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on 
the website for six months. 
 
If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have consented to being recorded. By 
entering the Council Chamber, you are also consenting to being recorded and to the possible use of those 
images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
If you have any queries, please contact Committee Services on 01483 444102. 
 

QUORUM: 4 
 



  
 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for the borough 
 
For Guildford to be a town and rural borough that is the most desirable place to live, work 
and visit in South East England. A centre for education, healthcare, innovative cutting-
edge businesses, high quality retail and wellbeing. A county town set in a vibrant rural 
environment, which balances the needs of urban and rural communities alike. Known for 
our outstanding urban planning and design, and with infrastructure that will properly cope 
with our needs. 
 
Five fundamental themes that support the achievement of our vision: 

 

 Our Borough – ensuring that proportional and managed growth for future 
generations meets our community and economic needs  

 

 Our Economy – improving prosperity for all by enabling a dynamic, productive 
and sustainable economy that provides jobs and homes for local people  

 

 Our Infrastructure – working with partners to deliver the massive 
improvements needed in the next 20 years, including tacking congestion issues  

 
 Our Environment – improving sustainability and protecting our countryside, 

balancing this with the needs of the rural and wider economy 

 
 Our Society – believing that every person matters and concentrating on the 

needs of the less advantaged 

  
Your Council – working to ensure a sustainable financial future to deliver improved and 
innovative services 
 
Values for our residents 
 

 We will strive to be the best Council. 

 We will deliver quality and value for money services. 

 We will help the vulnerable members of our community. 

 We will be open and accountable.  

 We will deliver improvements and enable change across the borough. 
 
Mission – for the Council 
 
A forward looking, efficiently run Council, working in partnership with others and 
providing first class services that give the community value for money, now and in the 
future. 
 



 

A G E N D A 
ITEM 
NO. 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 In accordance with the local Code of Conduct, a councillor is required to 
disclose at the meeting any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) that they may 
have in respect of any matter for consideration on this agenda.  Any councillor 
with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter 
and they must withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration of 
the matter. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, the councillor must notify the Monitoring 
Officer of the details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting.  
 

3   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To confirm the minutes of the Executive Advisory Board meeting held on 19 
February 2018. 
 

4   GUILDFORD MUSEUM DEVELOPMENT PROJECT - PROGRESS REPORT 
(Pages 9 - 76) 

 To consider the progress report in respect of the Guildford Museum 
Development Project. 
 

5   PROGRESS WITH ITEMS PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED BY THE EXECUTIVE 
ADVISORY BOARD 
 (Pages 77 - 82) 

 To consider the progress with items previously considered by the EAB. 
  
 

6   EAB WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 83 - 88) 

 To consider and approve the EAB’s draft work programme.  Details of future 
Executive decisions are included.   
 

 

Please contact us to request this document in an  
alternative format 



This page is intentionally left blank



BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

19 FEBRUARY 2018 

 
 

 
BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE 

ADVISORY BOARD 
19 February 2018 

 * Councillor Jenny Wicks (Chairman) 
* Councillor Angela Goodwin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
  Councillor Nils Christiansen 
  Councillor Andrew Gomm 
  Councillor Liz Hogger 
  Councillor Gordon Jackson 
  Councillor Nigel Kearse 
 

  Councillor Julia McShane 
  Councillor Bob McShee 
  Councillor Mike Parsons 
  Councillor Mike Piper 
  Councillor Matthew Sarti 

 
*Present 

 
Councillor Angela Gunning was also in attendance. 
 

BEI21   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Liz Hogger and Andrew Gomm.  
Councillors Caroline Reeves and Tony Rooth attended as substitutes for Councillors Hogger 
and Gomm respectively. 

BEI22   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of interest. 

BEI23   MINUTES  
The minutes of the Board held on 16 October 2017 were approved and signed by the 
Chairman. 

BEI24   LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP'S (LEP'S) - ENSURING A SUSTAINABLE 
ECONOMY  

The Board received a presentation on Enterprise M3 Local Enterprise Partnership from its 
Executive Director, Kathy Slack and heard the following: 
  

       The LEP’s job was to facilitate the conditions that would foster growth within 
companies.  The LEP could not create the wealth but worked with other groups and 
organisations to create conditions that supported businesses and local workforces.  

       The LEP would not survive without its partnership with Local Authorities and  
politicians. 

       Enterprise M3 started with only £4,000 in funds compared to current funds of £250 
million pounds. 

       Enterprise M3 was one of the biggest LEP’s in the country covering areas such as 
Spelthorne, Guildford, Woking, Winchester through to the New Forest.  This area had 
a high concentration of very successful small and large businesses. 

       The LEP had influential Board Members including Dr Mike Short who was the current 
Chairman and Chief Scientific Advisor to the Department for International Trade as 
well as the Vice-President of Telefonica. 

       The LEP listened to stakeholders who informed the production of the LEP Strategic 
Economic Plan.  The Government had asked the LEP to lead on local industry 
strategies and therefore did a lot of research around local business needs and bid for 
funds more generally.   

Page 1

Agenda item number: 3

[...]
rly 
agreement with a developer that, they would provide a compliant scheme that incorporated 
all of the affordable housing of the size and type required, was there a way we could speed 
up the planning process for such developers?  
The Chairman of the Housing Board endorsed the recommendation to set-up a Task Group 
that could work with the Housing Board in seeking to speed up the rate of housing delivery in 
Guildford.  The Council was working with partners to provide more rented and socially 
affordable housing.  The Chairman of the Housing Board along with Councillor Parsons and 
the Housing Development Manager would shortly visit a modular housing site to understand 
to what extent such housing could be provided in Guildford.   
  
The Board made the following comments and suggestions: 
  

         Huf houses were a good example of an expensive version of modular housing that 
was delivered quickly once permission had been granted. 

         What powers would the Council have in regulating developers?  Some developers 
were very good at consulting with local people and providing a scheme that was 
acceptable to all parties versus other developers who pursued schemes according to 
their own requirements, not taking into consideration local opinion despite having 
gone through a supposed consultation phase.  Such developers wasted the Council’s 
time and resources and better controls were therefore required to mitigate such 
scenarios. 

Page 4

Agenda item number: 3



BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

19 FEBRUARY 2018 

 
 

        The planning permission granted by the Planning Inspectorate for Guildford Railway 
Station was reduced from three years to two years to be built out.  Therefore, it would 
seem appropriate that the Council could apply such conditions to applications. 

        Landlords were renowned for increasing rents and whilst not within the gift of the 
Board’s powers, a review of the Rent Act was desire
[...]

delivered when the Local Plan was adopted. 

       Needed to encourage more groups to come forward to build their own houses 
through funding available via Surrey Community Action and target key workers such 
as the police, nurses and teachers to pursue such developments.     

  
The Board agreed that four of its members should form a small Task Group.  The Task 
Group would identify quick wins for speeding up housing delivery in Guildford.  The Board 
was mindful that it did not want to duplicate work, given there was already a Housing Board.  
The Task Group would rather work with the Housing Board on this specific issue and report 
back to the next Borough EAB meeting in May 2018 on the quick wins.  Board members 
were requested by the Chairman to confirm their interest to the Committee Officer.   

BEI26   PROGRESS WITH ITEMS PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED BY THE EAB  
The Board requested an update on the Bike Share Scheme that had last been considered by 
the Borough EAB at its meeting on 13 September 2017. 

BEI27   EAB WORK PROGRAMME  
The Board noted their work programme and agreed that ‘The Future of Guildford Museum’ 
item scheduled for the meeting on 9 April 2018 may need to be re-scheduled to a later date 
so that a full update was provided.   
 
The meeting finished at 9.00 pm 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 

Page 7

Agenda item number: 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Borough, Economy and Infrastructure Executive Advisory Board Report    

Ward(s) affected: Holy Trinity  

Report of Director of Environment 

Authors: Jill Draper, Gaurav Choksi 

Tel: 01483 444752 & 01483 444515 

Email: jill.draper@guildford.gov.uk; Gaurav.choksi@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Nikki Nelson-Smith 

Tel: 01483 568554 

Email: nikki.nelson-smith@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 9 April 2018 

Guildford Museum development project – 
progress report  

Executive Summary 
 
Following a review of Guildford Museum the Executive agreed to commission a 
feasibility study to develop the Museum on its existing site.  This was to include a new 
build extension, an action plan and a fundraising strategy. 
 
ZMMA was appointed to assist with the physical redevelopment of the museum site and 
buildings.  A report was produced which included an analysis of usable space within the 
site and a schedule of the space requirements for the new facility. The report then 
provided a series of options for expansion. 
 
From this, the museum working group agreed to the development of the under-utilised 
courtyard area, which would improve the connection between the museum and castle 
grounds.  
 
A grant was secured from Arts Council England to carry out community engagement and 
consultation exercises to discover what the people of Guildford wanted from their 
museum. This programme, “Your Stories, Your Museum”, commenced in October 2016 
and was completed in March 2018.  During this time the Heritage Services team 
engaged with 1610 people at 21 events, as well as delivering 5 co-curated exhibitions 
with community groups.  
 
Results from this work was analysed to inform the themes of the new museum.  The 
report for this is shown at Appendix 1.  
 
Finally, the Council plans to raise external funding to supplement the Council’s financial 
investment in order to achieve its vision for the new museum. An outline fundraising 
strategy and an options paper on appropriate forms of charitable trust has been 
produced. 
 

Page 9

Agenda item number: 4

mailto:jill.draper@guildford.gov.uk
mailto:Gaurav.choksi@guildford.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

Further work during 2018/19 will concentrate on developing the content, activities and 
interpretation for the museum with further detailed work on the buildings and fundraising 
activities. 
 
The aim is to complete the feasibility study and business case by December 2018 to 
enable a decision to be made to proceed to the final design and delivery stage. 
 

 
1.  Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To provide members of the Borough, Economy and Infrastructure Executive 

Advisory Board with an update on the museum development project.    
 
2.  Strategic Priorities 
 

2.1 The review aims to improve the museum offering for Guildford.  This supports the 
themes of Our Borough, Our Economy and Our Society by contributing to the 
Council’s Tourism Strategy and enhancing the quality of life for residents and 
visitors. It is also a stated target within the corporate plan: 

“To produce proposals for the development of a new cultural and educational 
centre in the town centre taking into account the future of Guildford Museum”.  

2.2 The new offering will celebrate the story of Guildford, using a wide range of 
content, display and interpretation methods with changing programmes to appeal 
to a broader audience.  The evolving theme is one of celebrating the creativity 
and innovation of Guildford supported by stories of interesting people and their 
achievements. 

2.3 The newly developed museum will also provide a social space and focal point 
where visitors will feel welcome, can enjoy and find inspiration in exhibits, art, 
history and science and meet friends in a unique and special setting.   

3.  Background 

3.1 Visitor numbers to the existing museum have been declining, exhibits look tired 
and rarely change and the service was deemed to offer poor value for money. 
    

3.2 As a result a councillor and officer working group, the Museum Review Group 
(MRG), was formed to conduct a review.  Stuart Davies Associates (SDA) were 
commissioned to produce a detailed report to inform and support the process.   
 

3.3 The SDA report, An Approach to Museum Development, concluded that the 
existing museum offering fell short of public expectations, but confirmed 
Guildford to be large and historically important enough to deserve and benefit 
from a good modern museum.  It however stated that a new Guildford Museum 
should have: 

 modern visitor facilities 

 displays based on strong stories including that of the castle 

 lively and attractive programmes of events and activities 

Page 10

Agenda item number: 4



 
 

 
 

 learning opportunities for all 

 effective branding and marketing  

 provision for people with disabilities 

 sound business planning and opportunities for income generation 
 

3.4 It also stated that while making long term plans the Council should also start 
refreshing the current museum offering, building partnerships with external 
groups and industries and embedding the museum in its community to make it 
more relevant to local people. 
 

3.5 The result of the review was presented for discussion to the Borough, Economy 
and Infrastructure Executive Advisory Board on 4 April 2016 and then considered 
by The Executive on the 19 April 2016. 
 

3.6 The Executive:  
 
(i) Confirmed support for the vision of developing an updated and exciting 

museum offering at the existing site 
(ii) Agreed to commission a feasibility and costing report for the proposed new 

build extension to the current Museum buildings 
(iii) Approved the transfer of £240,000 to the approved capital programme to 

carry out this work 
(iv) Authorised the Director of Environment to create a Development Group, 

consisting of internal representatives and external partners, to assist in the 
delivery of improvements to the Museum 

(v) Authorised the Director of Environment to develop a fundraising strategy 
and related fundraising committee with a view to identifying and securing 
external grants and funding for improvements to the Museum 

(vi) Agreed to the MRG looking at the Victorian Schoolroom with a view to 
determining its continuation and to consider the sale of 39 ½ Castle Street, 
if not needed 

(vii) Approved the Action Plan and the continuation of the Museum Working 
Group to deliver the Action Plan 

 
3.7 The MRG also agreed to explore partnerships and the value of co-location with 

external groups, 
[...]
progression on to the delivery stage. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15

Agenda item number: 4



 
 

 
 

 

 

Service Development 
 
Explanation of the elements of service development 
 

4.20 In broad terms museum development focuses on a number of core elements:  
 

Core 
element 

Focus Possible examples  

Assets what do you have? object collections, stories, buildings, oral 
history, photographs, other information 

Aims what do you want to achieve 
with them? 

increase tourism, improve local residents’ 
wellbeing, promote links with a notable person 
or highlight a collection 

Audiences who are you doing it for and 
where do they come from? 

families, researchers, young adults, 
underrepresented users in the community, 
visitors from a wider area 

Activities  what will you do and how to 
meet their needs? 

Interpretation -  how you tell and present your 
stories: graphics, display methods, audio 
guides, smells, handling items, high or low tech 
interactives, reconstructions 

Activity - how you involve and engage the 
public: touring exhibitions, schools’ sessions, 
publications, creative workshops, events  

 

4.21 The Guildford Museum project is more about transforming the service: providing 
a stunning visitor attraction, connecting with the community, developing 
collaborative partnerships, undertaking research, planning and future 
programming, than it is about providing a new building.  Developing the service 
offer for a new museum is, therefore, a lengthy, iterative process that ensures the 
organisation is clear on what it and its visitors want, that best use is made of its 
assets and that audiences are involved in shaping the new museum and its 
activities.  Work undertaken to date has focused on these elements while also 
seeking more immediate improvements to the existing service.  
 

4.22 The work undertaken to date is described below: 

 

Assets 

 

4.23 The core of the new museum will be its collections including its mai
[...]
itable trusts 
and foundations, the large majority of which will only accept applications from 
organisations which have charitable status.  In addition, registered charities enjoy 
certain tax exemptions and there are tax reliefs for taxpayers who make donations 
to charity.   
 

4.32 The trust will also provide benefits for the Council in creating a body that makes 
the development project, rather than the Council, the cause and in creating a body 
of ambassadors for the project.  The fundraising trust will harness the time and 
energy of well-connected individuals who gain satisfaction from being associated 
with a good cause and its success. 
 
 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda item number: 4



 
 

 
 

Work undertaken 

 
4.33 An outline fundraising strategy was produced by an external consultant to advise 

on the fundraising process, the use of a charitable trust to raise additional, 
external funding for the museum development project, possible trustees for the 
trust and initial indications of possible sources of funding. 
 

4.34 An internal fundraising group of councillors and officers, led by Councillor Nikki 
Nelson-Smith was created to lead work on fundraising. 
 

4.35 An options paper was commissioned from Browne Jacobson to provide legal 
advice on setting up a charity to specifically target funds, initially to the museum 
development project.  This considered appropriate governance models and 
structure, the process of set up and possible EU procurement issues. Their 
conclusion was that the most appropriate model for the Council is a charitable 
incorporated organisation (CIO).  This is a new form of not for profit organisation 
that can act as an independent business in its own name but whose limited liability 
safeguards trustees from contributing to any financial loss.  A CIO only needs to 
register with the Charity Commission, as opposed to other similar organisations 
which have to register with both Companies House and the Charity Commission, 
so in
[...]
d 

Scheduled Monument Consent 
Determination Period – timescale to 
be defined 

April 2018 – 
November 2019 

 

RIBA Stage 4 Technical Design 

Prepare Pre tender Estimate 

Client sign off 

Building Control Approval 

August 2019 – 
September 
2020 

Page 21

Agenda item number: 4



 
 

 
 

Planning conditions discharge period 

Tender Period 

RIBA Stage 5  Construction 

Preparation of exhibition and 
interpretative content  

Delivery of interim outreach activity 
during any closure period 

May 2020 – 
January 2021 

 

5.0 Financial implications 
 

5.01 £2.337 million was originally included in the capital programme pending a HLF 
bid for works to the museum (including £73,000 grant which was later removed).   

 
5.02 The HFL bid was unsuccessful and the scheme was reviewed and it was agreed 

to develop the museum and proceed with the project in its current form.  The 
money in the capital programme remained and was transferred to the new project 
approved by the Executive on 19 April 2016 (£2.264 million in the provisional 
programme). 

 

5.03 A capital bid for the 2017-18 estimates was approved and the total in the budget 
is now £6.659 million (£267,000 on the approved programme, and the remaining 
on the provisional programme) to progress and complete the service and content 
elements of the museum development project between 2018-19 to 2020-21. 
 

6.0 Discussion points for the EAB 
 

a) Should the new museum aim to be a local attraction or seek to be a visitor 
attraction for the wider area? 

 
b) The evolving vision for the new museum, supported by the Museum Working 

Group, is to promote and celebrate Guildford’s history of creativity and 
innovation.  This would be supported by exhibitions (both “permanent” and 
“temporary”) celebrating local individuals and their successes.  Does this 
seem the right approach? 

 
7.0 Background papers 

 
7.1 Appendix 1 Guildford Museum “Your Stories, Your Museum” Interpretation Plan 

and Evaluation,
[...]
 be delivered in time to support planned 

growth.  

(3) To consider reviewing the methodology employed in the 

Green Belt and Countryside Study, specifically in relation to 

deciding between, low, medium and high sensitivity areas.  

This would ensure that it was defensible when examined by the 

Secretary of State.

.

At its special meeting on 11 May 2016, the Executive noted the EAB’s 

comments and recommended to full Council that the draft Local Plan: 

strategy and sites document be approved for public consultation, subject to:

• the removal of  site allocation policy A43 Land around Burnt Common 

warehouse, London Road, Send, and 

• replacement of site allocation policy A43 with a new site to the east of Burnt 

Common Lane, south of Portsmouth Road, and north of the A3 known as 

Garlick’s Arch, Send Marsh/Burnt Common and Ripley 

13-Apr-16 Proposed Submission:                               

Local Plan: Strategy and Sites                                                      

(cont.d)

(4) To support the strongest worded affordable housing policy 

we can have within the remit of sustainable development.

(5) To safeguard green spaces and green approaches in 

Guildford Town and its surrounding countryside so to enhance 

the quality of life for all.  

(6) To review whether a higher windfall assumption is justified.

23-May-16 Implications for Guildford of the 

'Surrey Infrastructure Study'

Neil Taylor                          

Director of Development

Cllr Matt Furniss The Board acknowledged that the Surrey Infrastructure Study 

had provided a useful framework to look at the infrastructural 

challenges that faced Guildford whilst also acknowledging the 

number of caveats that existed.  The Board also recognised 

the significant work that had already been undertaken to bridge 

funding gaps and looked forward to the development and 

implementation of Guildford’s Infrastructure Plan overall.  

13/11/17 Update from Tracey Coleman: 

The inf
[...]

genda item

 num
ber: 6



EAB WORK PROGRAMMES 
 

 

Unscheduled items 
Borough EAB 

Item Additional information Corporate Plan 
Priority? 

Relevant Lead 
Councillor(s) 

Lead officer Target 
completion  

M25 junction 10 / A3 
Wisley interchange 
Improvement scheme: 
Preferred Route 
Announcement 

     

 

Society EAB 

Item Additional information Corporate Plan 
Priority? 

Relevant Lead 
Councillor(s) 

Lead officer Target 
completion  

Strategy for the 

Elderly/Later Life 

     

Procurement      

 
 
For discussion: New Corporate Plan (both EAB’s?),  

P
age 87

A
genda item

 num
ber: 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Guildford Museum Development Project - Progress Report
	Appendix 1 - YSYM_Interpretation_Plan_09_02_18

	5 Progress with Items Previously Considered by the EAB
	6 EAB Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

9 APRIL 2018 

 
 

 
BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE 

ADVISORY BOARD 
9 April 2018 

 * Councillor Jenny Wicks (Chairman) 
* Councillor Angela Goodwin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
  Councillor Nils Christiansen 
* Councillor Andrew Gomm 
  Councillor Liz Hogger 
* Councillor Gordon Jackson 
  Councillor Nigel Kearse 
 

* Councillor Julia McShane 
  Councillor Bob McShee 
* Councillor Mike Parsons 
  Councillor Mike Piper 
  Councillor Matthew Sarti 

 
*Present 

 
Councillors David Elms, Nikki Nelson-Smith and David Reeve were also in attendance. 
 

BEI28   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Liz Hogger, Nigel Kearse, Bob 
McShee, Mike Piper and Matthew Sarti.  Councillors Adrian Chandler, Christian Holliday and 
Caroline Reeves attended as substitutes for Councillors Mike Piper, Bob McShee and Liz 
Hogger, respectively. 
 

BEI29   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

BEI30   MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 19 February 2018 were approved, and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

BEI31   GUILDFORD MUSEUM DEVELOPMENT PROJECT - PROGRESS REPORT  
Attendance at the meeting included two public speakers, Gavin Morgan of Guildford 
Heritage Forum and Honorary Freeman and Chair of the Friends of Guildford Museum Jen 
Powell, and members of the Museum Review Group.  The Chairman made introductions and 
welcomed all to the meeting. 
  
Councillor Nikki Nelson-Smith, the Lead Councillor for Social Welfare, Heritage and the Arts, 
gave a presentation in respect of the Guildford Museum Development Project.  The project 
had been established following the outcome of a review of the existing museum facilities 
which had concluded that the current offer fell short of expectations for a town of the size 
and historic nature of Guildford.  The presentation explained the Council’s aspiration to 
develop a modern visitor attraction befitting the town; create a heritage quarter by 
strengthening links between the museum and castle; provide a programme of events and 
activities with learning opportunities for all; and increase appeal, broaden the audience, 
create a destination and support the local economy.  The Museum Review Group had been 
established to oversee the project. 
  
In terms of project governance, the Museum Review Group monitored the three 
workstreams of property; service content, activity and interpretation; and fundraising.  The 
property aspect balanced the limitations of the site against the space requirements for a new 



BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

9 APRIL 2018 

 
 

museum, investigated options to extend into Castle Cliffe Gardens or the existing courtyard, 
considered the potential for a gallery celebrating Lewis Carroll and reviewed the historical 
significance of the site in discussion with Historic England.  The presentation included plans 
showing the museum courtyard and facilities on three levels.  Facilities included temporary 
and permanent exhibition spaces, a Lewis Carroll centre, public events space, shop and 
café. 
  
Service development included establishing the museum vision and aims, cataloguing assets 
and collections, agreeing target audiences and developing activities.  Work to date had 
consisted of collaboration with partners, engagement with local expertise and interest 
groups, ‘Your Stories, Your Museum’ consultation and engagement initiative, and working 
with volunteers.  This consultation and engagement work led to identifying and prioritising 
themes for the museum which has been distilled to 15 reflecting creativity and innovation 
through the ages.  
  
Fundraising was necessary to fund the shortfall in Council funding for the project and the aim 
was to establish a charitable trust to apply for grants and generate donations.  Discussions 
would continue with the Carrollian Wonderland Trust regarding the potential and funding for 
the Lewis Carroll gallery. 
  
Next steps consisted of developing a masterplan followed by a detailed cost plan, continuing 
service developments, establishing a charitable incorporated organisation for fundraising 
and completing a feasibility study and business case for Executive approval.  It was hoped 
that the new museum would open in early 2021. 
  
Gavin Morgan of Guildford Heritage Forum and Honorary Freeman Jen Powell, Chair of the 
Friends of Guildford Museum, spoke in favour of the museum project and were appreciative 
of the report and grateful for work undertaken to date. 
  
The Board’s attention was drawn to the discussion points in paragraph 6.0 in the agenda 
report which sought views on whether the new museum should aim to be a local attraction or 
serve a wider area and whether the evolving vision to promote and celebrate Guildford’s 
creativity and innovation was supported.  The following points arose from subsequent 
discussion: 
  

             The project to extend and develop the museum on the existing site linking to the castle 
was supported and welcomed. 

             The Museum Review Group and others involved in the project, including numerous 
enthusiastic volunteers, deserved thanks for their commitment and hard work. 

             The evolving vision of creativity and innovation for the new museum was 
commendable and the museum should tell the stories of the past, present and future 
as innovation need not relate to modern initiatives only. 

             Although the museum would focus on Guildford it should seek to interest and attract 
visitors from a wider area beyond the town to increase its tourist appeal which was 
developing more rapidly than other areas in the south of England. 

             The momentum in pursuing the project should be maintained and the public should be 
kept informed of progress.  Public feedback received to date had been favourable. 

             Promoting the museum as a community asset and facility may encourage ownership 
and sponsorship to assist with fundraising. 

             Establishing a charitable incorporated organisation should be pursued without delay 
and promoted. 

  
In her summing up, the Chairman confirmed that there was agreement that the museum 
should be wider than Guildford in appeal in the interests of viability and that it should be 



BOROUGH, ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

9 APRIL 2018 

 
 

centred on Guildford consisting of the various themes put forward including the creativity and 
innovation strands. 
  
The Board was appreciative of the officers’ report and thanked all those involved in the 
development of the museum wishing them good luck with the project for the future. 
 

BEI32   PROGRESS WITH ITEMS PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED BY THE EXECUTIVE 
ADVISORY BOARD  

The Board reflected on progress with items that it had previously considered.  The Chairman 
drew the Board’s attention to an item in respect of the implications for Guildford of the Surrey 
Infrastructure Study and advised that the Board would receive a future update in this regard. 
 

BEI33   EAB WORK PROGRAMME  
The Chairman advised that an additional meeting of the Joint Executive Advisory Board had 
been arranged for Monday 23 April to enable the Board to consider the draft new Council 
Corporate Plan and feed any suggestions or comments thereon to the Executive prior to its 
consideration of the document.  Councillor Adrian Chandler would chair the joint meeting.  
There were no comments regarding Work Programme items. 
 
The meeting finished at 7.53 pm 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


